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February 26, 2015

MTA Board of Directors

f►~ [~~ i [MITI

Directors Antonovich and Solis

MTA Rail Red Light Violations and A~encv Safetv Culture

The MTA Board has made a firm commitment on behalf of its riders to create a strong

safety culture for the agency, recognizing that rail accidents in particular are often tragic

final outcomes of an agency that has not provided a strong focus on fostering and

maintaining a strong safety culture for the agency over a period of time.

The MTA board approved a motion in October 2011 (Attachment A) that sought a full

review of the safety culture of the agency, with the understanding that this effort would

become even more necessary as our rail system simultaneously ages (the Blue Line

turns 25 years old this year) and expands (starting with extensions to Azusa and Santa

Monica opening in early 2016).

To maintain a strong safety culture, the Board expects the CEO and staff to monitor

continuously the safety of our system and work with the Board to develop policies and

seek resources to resolve problems and trends that undermine the safe operation of our

system.

Antithetical to a strong safety culture is the presence of Red Light violations on our rail

system. We have seen in this County the tragedy that ensues from a Red Light violation,

most notably in 2008 when a Metrolink engineer (operator) ran a Red Light and crashed

his train into a freight train, killing 25 people and injuring over 100 more.

MTA has had its share of close calls in recent years with Red Light violations. An August

2012 accident that involved a Blue Line train striking an MTA bus was the result of a Red

Light violation by the train. Only luck prevented the train from hitting the bus more

squarely, which could have caused more injuries—in number and in severity—than the

31 minor injuries reported.

While Metrolink staff took immediate action to drive down red light violations and

adopt a zero tolerance approach to such violations in the wake of the Chatsworth crash,

the MTA's response after the Blue Line crash has been ineffective.



Over the past 24 months, the MTA has had 38 Red Light violations recorded. Even more

alarming is that over the past two years, the Blue Line—which has the most complex

operational environment of all our light rail lines due to the adjacent freight tracks

within the right-of-way and number of at-grade crossings—has had 24 Red Light

violations —an average of one per month. The Gold Line has had seven (7) in that same

timeframe. Both the MTA rail system as a whole and the Blue Line have experienced

more Red Light violations in the past 12 months (20 and 14, respectively) than the prior

12 months (18 and 10), suggesting a trend that is getting worse, not better.

A couple of Red Light violations over the course of the year could be the result of

isolated operator error — however, 38 Red Light violations over 2 years signal a failure of

effective management and focus by the CEO to identify and resolve this breakdown in

MTA's safety culture and operational safety with appropriate urgency.

WE THEREFORE MOVE that the MTA Board directs the Inspector General to

A. conduct research into an appropriate zero-tolerance policy for Red Light violations

for our Rail and Bus system and return to the Board in March with such a policy for

consideration; and

B. retain an independent consultant with expertise in safety culture and rail operational

safety to conduct a review of MTA rail operations and management, including a root

cause analysis of the Red Light violations committed over the past two years.

■ This review must at minimum include an analysis of safety culture, infrastructure

issues, operator training, use of efficiency testing, and effectiveness of discipline

for both operator and management.

WE FURTHER MOVE that the MTA Board sends a letter to the Administrators of the

Federal Transit Administration and Federal Railroad Administration to seek partnerships

in working with the MTA to reduce Red Light violations system-wide and to evaluate

current policies, conditions, and management structures for flaws and deviations from

industry best practices.
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Red Signal Raii Violations

2011-2014

By Line end By Year



Violations 2011 2012 2013 2014 TOTAL
6 17 14 15 52

EXPO 3 2 2 7

GOLD 2 7 6 2 17
RED 3 1 0 2 6

GREEN o ~ o 0 1
TOTAL 11 29 22 21 83



Red Signal Rule Violations

02/01/2010 Through 12/31/2014

YEAR Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL 
#

2010 1,557,188 04/01/10 03:56PM Red Signal Main Line 1

2,017,188 05/19/11 06:22PM Red Signal Main Line
2,039,899 07/30/11 11:46PM Red Signal Main Line

2011
2,045,615 08/17/11 06:09PIVI Red Signal Main Line 6
2,069,338 10/05/11 05:33PM Red Signal Main Line
2,091,421 11/08/11 06:30PM Red Signal Main Line
2,112,199 12/12/11 11:23AM Red Signal Main Line
2,125,506 01 /11 /12 04:26PM Red Signal Main Line
2,129,632 01/22/12 02:02PM Red Signal Main Line
2,157,774 03/25/12 04:OOPM Red Signal Main Line
2,164,329 04/10/12 09:08AM Red Signal Main Line
2,165,974 04/14/12 10:57AM Red Signal Main Line
2,166,637 04/15/12 12:06PM Red Signal Main Line
2,168,568 04/20/12 08:04AM Red Signal Main Line
2,171,024 04/25/12 02:171'M Red Signal Main Line

2012 2,173,215 04/30/12 05:28PM Red Signal Main Line 17
2,211,635 08/01/12 02:10PM Red Signal Main Line
2,231,724 09/20/12 08:59AM Red Signal Main Line
2,233,437 09/25/12 05:23PM Red Signal Main Line
2,234,726 09/28/12 02:36PM Red Signal Main Line
2,234,850 09/29/12 04:40AM Red Signal Main Line
2,246,790 10/30/12 11:42AM Red Signal Main Line
2,255,639 11/22/12 11:43PM Red Signal Main Line
2,264,396 12/19/12 07:02AM Red Signal Main Line



2,272,162 01/10/13 10:09AM Red Signal Main Line
2,274,173 01/16/13 06:18AM Red Signal Main Line
2,275,609 01 /19/13 12:48PM Red Signal Main Line
2,277,118 01 /23/13 05:16PM Red Signal Main Line
2,282,987 02/07/13 07:15PM Red Signal Main Line
2,315,916 05/06/13 04:55AM Red Signal Main Line

2013
2,323,007 05/26/13 01:35PM Red Signal Main Line 

142,323,855 05/29/13 08:16AM Red Signal Main Line
2,339,316 07/01 /13 04:54PM Red Signal Main Line
2,361,294 09/05/13 08:27PM Red Signal Main Line
2,365,773 09/18/13 05:48AM Red Signal Main Line
2,401,617 12/22/13 04:01 PM Red Signal Main Line
2,403,841 12/29/13 10:55PM Red Signal Main Line
2 403 850 12/29/13 10:58PM Red Si nal Main Line
2,404,777 01 /01 /14 11:26AM Red Signal Main Line
2,410,959 01 /18/14 02:53PM Red Signal Main Line
2,414,720 01 /28/14 06:17PM Red Signal Main Line
2,420,442 02/13/14 09:15AM Red Signal Main Line
2,423,811 02/21 /14 11:24PM Red Signal Main Line
2,432,120 03/15/14 07:46PM Red Signal Main Line
2,441,775 04/10/14 12:13AM Red Signal Main Line

2014 2,448,879 04/29/14 09:38PM Red Signal Main Line 15
2,463,230 06/01/14 10:46AM Red Signal Main Line
2,483,041 07/16/14 06:04PM Red Signal Main Line
2,491,647 08/08/14 12:43AM Red Signal Main Line
2,516,211 10/08/14 05:41 PM Red Signal Main Line
2,521,078 10/20/14 10:04PM Red signal IVlain Line
2,529,442 11/11/14 05:OOPM Red Signal Main Line
2,538,388 12/06/14 10:58AIVI Red Signal Main Line



Red Signal Rule Violations

02/01/2010 Through 12/31/2014

*Revenue Service began in April 2012; last 2 stations opened in June 2012

YEAR Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL 
#

2,215,210 08/09/12 09:53AM Red Signal Main Line Expo
2012* 2,240,624 10/15/12 01:07AM Red Signal Main Line Expo 3

2,261,247 12/10/12 06:53AM Red Signal Main Line Expo

2013
2,300,472 03/20/13 10:20AM Red Signal Main Line Expo 2
2,314,918 05/02/13 01:07PM Red Si nal Main Line Expo

2014
2,485,925 07/24/14 02:59PM Red Signal Main Line Expo 2
2,529,698 11/12/14 11:37AM Red Signal Main Line Expo



Red Signal Rule Violations

02/01/2010 Through 12/31/2014

YEAR Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL 
#

1,564,934 04/07/10 09:02AM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
1,569,362 04/09/10 05:OOPM Red Signal Mail Line Gold

2010 1,858,418 10/26/10 01:12PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold 5
1,898,560 11 /23/10 02:17PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
1,915,798 12/07/10 11:10AM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,044,819 08/15/11 09:42PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold2011
2 097,746 11 /17/11 06:24PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold 2
2,127,739 01/17/12 05:22PIVI Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,157,374 03/23/12 02:44PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,186,553 05/31/12 03:35PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold

2012 2,214,401 08/07/12 07:19PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold 7
2,223,343 08/29/12 07:20PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,229,760 09/15/12 01:06PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,258,871 12/02/12 03:38PM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,269,508 01/03/13 08:26AM Red Signal Mail Line Gold
2,292,899 03/02/13 12:41 PM Red Signal Main Line Gold
2,309,505 04/16/13 09:48AM Red Signal Main Line Gold2013 6
2,309,928 04/17/13 12:OOPM Red Signal Main Line Gold
2,353,512 08/16/13 07:56AM Red Signal Main Line Gold
2,356,106 08/23/13 06:30AM Red Si nal Main Line Gold

2014
2,473,300 06/26/14 08:10PM Red Signal Main Line Gold 2
2,516,848 10/10/14 03:30AM Red Signal Main Line Gold



Red Signal Rule Violations

02/01/2010 Through 12/31/2014

YEAR Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL 
#

2,015,566 05/14/11 05:49PM Red Signal Main Line Red
2011 2,068,527 10/03/11 04:37PM Red Signal Main Line Red 3

2,079,395 10/18/11 01:10PM Red Signal Main Line Red
2012 2,222,537 08/27/12 10:17PM Red Signal Main Line Red 1
2013

-- -- Red Signal Main Line Red 0
2,514,606 10/05/14 05:54AM Red Signal Main Line Red

2014
2

2,521,475 10/21 /14 07:35PM Red Signal Main Line Red



Red Signal Rule Violations

02/01/2010 Through 12/31/2014

YEAR Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL #
2010 1, 783, 651 09/03/7 0 05: 38AM Red Signal Yard 0
2011 2, 020, 074 05/29/71 03: 05PM Red Signal Yard ~. ~r~c~~7 0
2012 2,265,270 12/21/12 07:42AM Red Si nal Main Line

--- µ,
`~ 1

2013 -- -- ,.:- ~,, ~,,, 0_
2014 -- -- 0



Red Signal Rule Violations
2011

Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL 
#

2,017,188 05/19/11 06:22PM
2,039,899 07/30/11 11:46PM
2,045,615 08/17/11 06:09PM 6
2 , 069, 338 10/05/ 11 05 : 33 P M
2,091,421 11 /08/11 06:30PM
2,112,199 12/12/11 11:23AM 

Red Signal
Main Line

2,044,819 08/15/11 09:42PM
Gold 2

2,097,746 11/17/11 06:24PM

2,015,566 05/14/11 05:49PM
2,068,527 10/03/11 04:37PM 3
2,079,395 10/18/11 01:10PM

2011 TOTAL 11



Red Signal Rule Violations
2012

Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL #

2,125,506 01/11/12 04:26PM
2,129,632 01/22/12 02:02PM
2,157,774 03/25/12 04:OOPM
2,164,329 04/10/12 09:08AM
2,165,974 04/14/12 10:57AM
2,166,637 04/15/12 12:06PM
2,168,568 04/20/12 08:04AM
2,171,024 04/25/12 02:17PM
2,173,215 04/30/12 05:28PM 17
2,211,635 08/01/12 02:10PM
2,231,724 09/20/12 08:59AM
2,233,437 09/25/12 05:23PM
2,234,726 09/28/12 02:36PM
2,234,850 09/29/12 04:40AM
2,246,790 10/30/12 11 e42AM

Red Signal

2,255,639 11/22/12 11:43PM Main Line

2,264,396 12/19/12 07:02AM

2,215,210 08/09/12 09:53AM
2,240,624 10/15/12 01:07AM Expo 3
2,261,247 12/10/12 06:53AM
2,127,739 01/17/12 05:22PM
2,157,374 03/23/12 02:44PM
2,186,553 05/31 /12 03:35PM
2,214,401 08/07/12 07:19PM Gold 7
2,223,343 08/29/12 07:20PM
2,229,760 09/15/12 01:06PM
2,258,871 12/02/12 03:38PM

Red 1
1

2,222,537 08/27/12 10:17PM
2,265,270 12/21 /12 07:42AM

2012 TOTAL 29



Red Signal Rule Violations
2013

Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL 
#

2,272,162 01 /10/13 10:09AM
2,274,173 01 /16/13 06:18AM
2,275,609 01/19/13 12:48PM
2,277,118 01/23/13 05:16PM
2,282,987 02/07/13 07:15PM
2,315,916 05/06/13 04:55AM
2,323,007 05/26/13 01:35PM
2,323,855 05/29/13 08:16AM

14

2,339,316 07/01/13 04:54PM
2,361,294 09/05/13 08:27PM
2,365,773 09/18/13 05:48AM
2,401,617 12/22/13 04:01 PM

Red Signal

2,403,841 12/29/13 10:55PM
Main Line

2, 403, 850 12/29/ 13 10 : 58 P M
2,300,472 03/20/13 10:20AM

Expo 2
2,314,918 05/02/13 01:07PM
2,269,508 01/03/13 08:26AM
2,292,899 03/02/13 12:41 PM
2,309,505 04/16/13 09:48AM
2,309,928 04/17/13 12:OOPM

Gold 6

2,353,512 08/16/13 07:56AM
2,356,106 08/23/13 06:30AM

0-- --

2013 TOTAL 22



Red Signal Rule Violations

2014

Incident ID Incident Date Type Line TOTAL #

2,404, 777 01 /01 /14 11:26AM

2,410,959 01/18/14 02:53PM

2,414,720 01/28/14 06:17PM

2,420,442 02/13/14 09:15AM

2,423, 811 02/21 /14 11:24PM

2,432,120 03/15/14 07:46PM

2,441,775 04/10/14 12:13AM

2,448,879 04/29/14 09:38PM 15

2,463,230 06/01/14 10:46AM

2,483,041 07/16/14 06:04PM

2,491,647 08/08/14 12:43AM
Red Signal

2,516,211 10/08/14 05:41 PM
Main Line

2,521,078 10/20/14 10:04PM

2,529,442 11/11/14 05:OOPM

2,538,388 12/06/14 10:58AM

2,485,925 07/24/14 02:59PM

2,529,698 11/12/14 11:37AM
Expo 2

2,473,300 06/26/14 08:10PM

2,516,848 10/10/14 03:30AM
Gold 2

2,514,606 10/05/14 05:54AM
Red 2

2,521,475 10/21 /14 07:35PM

2014 TOTAL 21


